

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

WAFFLE HOUSE, INCORPORATED

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS  
*Associate General Counsel*  
PHILIP B. SKLOVER  
*Associate General Counsel*  
LORRAINE C. DAVIS  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
ROBERT J. GREGORY  
*Senior Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM R. YEOMANS  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*  
PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
I. The EEOC’s statutory authority to obtain victim-specific relief in a public enforcement action does not conflict with the terms or policies of the Federal Arbitration Act .....	15
A. The Fourth Circuit’s result is inconsistent with the text and structure of Title VII .....	17
B. The FAA does not support any limitation on the remedies the antidiscrimination laws make available to the EEOC, because the FAA’s terms and policies are fully vindicated by holding the complainant to his agreement to arbitrate .....	23
II. Because the EEOC seeks to vindicate the public interest when it seeks victim-specific remedies, there is no basis for a conclusion that it merely represents private parties in such cases or should be bound by private agreements .....	27
A. Congress’s broadening of the public enforcement role in 1972 beyond “pattern or practice” cases was based on the premise that there is a strong public interest in remediating individual cases of discrimi- nation .....	28
B. This Court has frequently recognized the broad public purposes served by victim- specific remedies .....	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Preventing the EEOC from recovering victim-specific remedies in any case in which there is a private arbitration agreement would seriously compromise the EEOC’s ability to enforce the antidiscrimination statutes .....	33
D. There are no other countervailing policy considerations that counsel against allowing the EEOC to obtain the full range of statutory remedies .....	38
Conclusion .....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	24
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	13, 31, 37
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	41
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	38
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Srvs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000) .....	16
<i>Blim v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 874 (1984) .....	32
<i>Board of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 121 S. Ct. 955 (2001) .....	15, 41
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1302 (2001) .....	14, 36, 40
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	32
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Srvs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1251 (1984) .....	33
<i>Duffield v. Robertson Stephens &amp; Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 982 and 525 U.S. 996 (1998) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. Frank's Nursery &amp; Crafts, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>EEOC v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	7
<i>EEOC v. General Lines, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 1555 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	36
<i>EEOC v. Goodyear Aerospace Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>EEOC v. Harris Chernin, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 1286 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>EEOC v. Hernando Bank, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	20-21
<i>EEOC v. Johnson &amp; Higgins, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 808 (1997) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23, 29
<i>EEOC v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	39
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>General Tel. Co. of the N.W., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	8, 15, 22, 31, 40, 41
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 121 S. Ct. 513 (2000) .....	16
<i>Herman v. South Carolina Nat'l Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1140 (1999) .....	33

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	32
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	31, 36
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	22, 24
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	31
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	22
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	22
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	33
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	21
<i>United States v. N.L. Indus., Inc.</i> , 479 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	31
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....	36
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	24
<i>Wright v. Universal Mar. Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998) .....	22
 Statutes, regulation and rule:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	40
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 12101 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 12117(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 12212 .....	22
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e (§ 701, 78 Stat. 253) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-4(b)(2) .....	21, 22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a) .....	3, 17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b) .....	3, 20, 22

## VII

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1) (§ 706(f)(1), 78 Stat. 260-261) .....	3, 4, 17, 20, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3) .....	4, 21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g) (§ 706(g), 78 Stat. 261) .....	4, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(1) .....	4, 17, 39
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6 (1970) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6(c) .....	3
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 2,	
105 Stat. 1071 .....	37
§ 102, 105 Stat. 1072 (42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(1)) .....	4, 18
§ 102, 105 Stat. 1072 (42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(2)) .....	5, 18
§ 102, 105 Stat. 1073 (42 U.S.C. 1981a(d)(1)(A)) .....	4
§ 102, 105 Stat. 1073 (42 U.S.C. 1981a(d)(1)(B)) .....	5, 19
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
9 U.S.C. 16(a)(1) .....	7
29 C.F.R. 1601.10 .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	29
Miscellaneous:	
118 Cong. Rec. 4941 (1972) .....	28, 30
137 Cong. Rec. 28,860-28,861 (1991) .....	18
Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) (Mar. 24, 2000) .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	37
S. Rep. No. 415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	28
<a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/litigation.html">www.eeoc.gov/stats/litigation.html</a> .....	26
